SHELL TAMEER AWARDS 2021

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Entry Submission

- Shell Tameer is not liable for possible deficiencies of the platform. Please note that we are not responsible for problems regarding computers, networks or any other reasons that may lead to lost, damaged or late entries.
- Unless we say otherwise, you are responsible for all costs and expenses related to your entry into and participation in the competition.
- Important note: if your application is selected you will be asked to confirm your participation
 to claim your spot in the competition. Accepting means compulsory attendance of the
 activities (Awareness Webinars, Mentoring and Coaching sessions etc.) that Shell Tameer
 may organize to help you prepare for the competition.

Selecting the Winner

- The jury will decide which entry best meets the assessment criteria, as set out on the competition website.
- Decisions, made by the jury, are final and no correspondence will be entered into. The composition of the jury may vary.
- Whenever we need to contact you in connection with the competition, we will use the contact information provided by you in the application form. We are not responsible for incomplete or incorrect contact information provided.

The Prize

- Shell Tameer Award finalists and winners of each category are awarded prizes in-cash which may be determined by the Shell Tameer programme management.
- The prizes are Awarded to the winning start-ups and not transferable.
- The winners are responsible for the payment of any taxes and charges on any prizes.
- The cash prizes should be transferred to the winner's bank account via cross cheque.

Intellectual property rights, information and publicity:

You confirm by entering the competition that, to the best of your knowledge, you own all Intellectual Property Rights ("IPRs") subsisting in your entry to the competition and that your entry does not infringe any third party's IPRs. You are responsible for obtaining any necessary permission from third parties to use their IPRs in your submission. We reserve the right to disclose your identity to any third-party claiming material posted or uploaded by you to the competition website constitutes a violation of their IPRs, or their confidentiality/privacy rights. We reserve the right to ask for additional evidence or documents to validate that all information you supply is true and complete.

Shell Tameer does not retain any equity or ownership of the idea upon application. You
retain full and exclusive ownership of your information and intellectual property rights. Any
idea you submit will only be used for the purpose of evaluating your application to Shell
Tameer Awards.

Changes and competition cancellation

- Shell Tameer has the right to cancel the competition or vary these terms and conditions at any time at our discretion without assigning any reason. We will post any changes to these terms and conditions on the competition website.
- Shell Tameer reserve the right to suspend the competition at any time and/or to change the form and substance, dates for deadlines and events, locations or specification of the competition and/or prize.

General

- In the event of any inconsistency between these terms and conditions and any advertising, promotional, publicity and other materials relating to or in connection with this competition, these terms and conditions shall prevail.
- By participating in this competition, all participants agree to be bound by these terms and conditions.
- In the event any participant violates or otherwise does not comply with these terms and conditions, such participant will automatically be disqualified from participating in the competition.
- These terms and conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Pakistan
- Shell LiveWIRE will bear no responsibility or liability for any matters except as expressly set out in these terms and conditions.

Personal Data:

- All information provided by me is correct to the best of my knowledge; any award payment I
 receive is on the basis of the information in this application. I confirm that if any of this
 information is later found to be untrue, I may be disqualified and asked to recompense my
 award.
- I have read and understood the <u>Privacy Policy</u> and confirm my consent to the processing of
 my personal details and I am happy for information about my business to be included on
 Shell Pakistan and Shell Tameer websites, and in any potential national or international PR /
 publicity that may be arranged.
- I understand that as a condition of award, the Shell Tameer programme will ask me to complete a survey or conduct an interview on the progress of my innovation / business.